

**Court No. - 43**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2399 of 1983

**Appellant :-** Raghuver And Others

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Y.S. Saxena,G.C.Saxena,Jaysingh Yadav

**Counsel for Respondent :-** D.G.A.

**Hon'ble Vivek Kumar Birla,J.**

**Hon'ble Ms. Nand Prabha Shukla,J.**

1. Sri Jai Singh Yadav, learned counsel for the appellants has earlier appeared in the case on 16.7.2024, but he did not appear on the last date and as such Sri Ajay Kumar Pandey is present in Court, who was appointed as Amicus Curiae insofar as the appellant no.3 is concerned.

2. Perused the office report dated 5.7.2024, which is based on the report received from C.J.M., Lalitpur that the notice has been served upon appellant no.4- Chhakki. However, whereabouts of the appellant no.3 is not known.

3. The office is directed to send the details of sureties with photocopy of the bail bonds indicating the details of the sureties of the appellant to the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate forthwith so that appropriate action be taken against the sureties under Section 446 Cr.P.C.

4. The Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned is directed to proceed in accordance with Section 446 Cr.P.C. against the sureties and submit a report in this regard to this Court within three weeks.

5. List this case on 21.2.2025.

**Order Date :-** 23.1.2025

Mohini